

Nos. 05-7058 and 05-7142

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORENZO L. JONES,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

BARBARA BOCK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

*(caption continued on inside front cover)*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, ACLU OF MICHIGAN, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY,  
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION,  
PRISON LEGAL NEWS, PRISON LEGAL SERVICES, PRISON  
AND CORRECTIONS SECTION OF THE MICHIGAN STATE  
BAR, OHIO JUSTICE & POLICY CENTER AND THE UPTOWN  
PEOPLE'S LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004

JEFFREY MONKS  
MARGARET WINTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH ALEXANDER  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Attorneys for the American Civil Liberties Union*

*(Counsel continued on inside front cover)*

---

---

---

TIMOTHY WILLIAMS,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

WILLIAM OVERTON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG  
KARY L. MOSS  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN  
60 West Hancock Street  
Detroit, Michigan 48201  
(313) 578-6814

JOHN BOSTON  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
199 Water Street  
New York, New York 10038

GIOVANNA SHAY  
JEROME N. FRANK  
LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION  
P.O. Box 209090  
New Haven, Connecticut 06520  
(203) 432-4800

PAUL D. REINGOLD  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  
LAW SCHOOL  
363 Legal Research Building  
801 Monroe Street  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109  
(734) 763-4319

ALAN MILLS  
UPTOWN PEOPLE'S LAW CENTER  
4413 North Sheridan  
Chicago, Illinois 60640  
(773) 769-1411

STEPHEN HANLON  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-3000

ANTHONY POGORZELSKI  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP  
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3000  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 374-8500

SANDRA GIRARD  
PRISON LEGAL SERVICES  
OF MICHIGAN  
209 East Washington Street  
Suite 201  
Jackson, Michigan 49201

DAVID A. SINGLETON  
OHIO JUSTICE & POLICY CENTER  
617 Vine Street, Suite 1309  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 421-1108

*Attorneys for Amici*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 1

Argument.....3

I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULES ARE SUPPORTED BY NEITHER THE LANGUAGE OR THE PLRA NOR ITS PURPOSES .....3

    A. The Sixth Circuit Has Invented New Exhaustion Requirements Without Any Textual Basis ..... 3

    B. The Sixth Circuit’s Rules Are Contrary To The Purposes of the PLRA and Exhaustion in General..... 7

        1. Affording prison officials an opportunity to resolve problems internally ..... 7

            a. Naming all defendants ..... 8

                i. Neither Michigan’s nor most states’ grievance procedures require prisoners to name potential defendants in their grievances ..... 8

ii

ii. Naming potential defendants is not necessary to give prison authorities a fair and full opportunity to consider the grievance . 9

iii. Prison grievance systems are informal problem-solving systems and are not designed to serve as complete rehearsals for litigation..... 14

b. Pleading with particularity and total exhaustion..... 16

2. Reducing the quantity and improving the quality of prisoner lawsuits..... 17

a. Naming all defendants ..... 18

b. Total exhaustion ..... 19

c. Pleading with particularity.....20

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULES HAVE CLOSED THE COURTHOUSE DOORS FOR PRISONERS....22

A. The Sixth Circuit’s “Pleading With Particularity” Requirement Is Unjustifiably Burdensome And For Many Prisoners An Insurmountable Obstacle .....22

B.	A Total Exhaustion Rules Imposes An Unduly Harsh Penalty For Prisoners' Ignorance Of Complex Legal Issues .....	26
1.	Prisoners cannot reliably predict whether courts will find their claims to be exhausted .....	27
2.	Other harsh consequences of the total exhaustion rule.....	28
C.	Prisoners Are Unable To Identify All Potential Defendants Within The Short Grievance Deadlines.....	31
D.	The Insidious Interaction Of The Sixth Circuit's Rules .....	35
III.	THE COUT MUST EVALUATE ANY EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSISTENCY WITH 42 U.S.C. § 1983 AND THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS .....	37
A.	The Court Must Interpret The PLRA So As To Not Conflict With § 1983 And The Right Of Access To Courts.....	37
B.	The Right Of Access To Courts And § 1983 Limit Prison Authorities' Discretion In Imposing Grievance Requirements .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	APPENDIX	
	INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	9
<i>Bauer v. Dunn</i> , No. Civ.A.1:05-CV-P22-R, 2005 WL 2077339 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 29, 2005).....	24
<i>Baxter v. Rose</i> , 305 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6, 20, 23
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Beltran v. O'Mara</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.N.H. 2005).....	30
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	15
<i>Blackmon v. Crawford</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D. Nev. 2004).....	20
<i>Blount v. Fleming</i> , No. 7:04cv00429, 2006 WL 1805853 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	44
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	7, 43
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	38
<i>Bowden v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Braham v. Clancy</i> , 425 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Broder v. Correctional Medical Services, Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-75106 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 22, 2004).....	33

<i>Broom v. Engler</i> , No. 4:05-CV-123, 2005 WL 3454657 (W.D. Mich. Dec 16, 2005).....	28
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Marsh</i> , 777 F.2d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Brown v. Sikes</i> , 212 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Brown v. Toombs</i> , 139 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Caico v. McTernan</i> , 156 F. App'x 990 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Campbell v. Chaves</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	41
<i>Chappell v. McCargar</i> , 152 F. App'x 571 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	7, 29
<i>Crawford El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Curry v. Scott</i> , 249 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001).....	4, 15
<i>Daily v. First Correctional Medical</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-923-JJF, 2006 WL 1517767 (D. Del. May 30, 2006).....	27
<i>Days v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2003).....	28, 30

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	5
<i>Dole v. Chandler</i> , 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Donald v. Cook County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 95 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Downey v. Runyon</i> , 160 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Edmonds v. Payne</i> , No. 3:04 CV P589 C, 2005 WL 2287006 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	38, 43
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2611 (2005).....	4
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	40
<i>Freeman v Berge</i> , No. 03-C-21-C, 2004 WL 1774737 (W.D. Wis. July 28, 2004).....	10, 11, 45
<i>Freeman v. Francis</i> , 196 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Givan v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1223 (S.D. Ohio 1985).....	13
<i>Gomez v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 171 F.3d 794 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Lantz</i> , No. 303CV2264SRUWIG, 2005 WL 1711968 (D. Conn. July 20, 2005) .....	28



<i>Gordon v. Leeke</i> , 574 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1978).....	39
<i>Granberry v Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	5
<i>Grayson v. Mayview State Hosp.</i> , 293 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Hahn v. Tarnow</i> , No. 5:06CV74, 2006 WL 1705128 (W.D. Mich. June 16, 2006).....	36
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	23
<i>Harris v. Moore</i> , No. 2:04CV00073 AGF, 2005 WL 1876126 (E.D. Mo., Aug. 8, 2005).....	11
<i>Hattie v. Hallock</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	27
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 380 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Hooks v. Rich</i> , No. CV 605-065, 2006 WL 565909 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 7, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	39
<i>Hunter v. Welborn</i> , 52 F. App'x 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	38
<i>Jacobs v. Beard</i> , 172 F. App'x 452 (3d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	40

<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10, 27
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Jones Bey v. Johnson</i> , 407 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kane v. Winn</i> , 319 F. Supp.2d 162 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	27
<i>Knuckles El v. Toombs</i> , 215 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5, 20, 22
<i>Kozohorsky v. Harmon</i> , 332 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993). .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	38
<i>Lira v. Dir. of Corr. of State of California</i> , No. C00-905 SI (PR), 2002 WL 1034043 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2002).....	32
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Long v. State of Florida</i> , 805 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Love v. Pullman</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972) .....	1
<i>Madyun v. Thompson</i> , 657 F.2d 868 (7th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Martin v. Sizemore</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-CV-1050KKC, 2005 WL 1491210 (E.D. Ky. June 22, 2005).....	36

<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	38
<i>McCoy v. Goord</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y.2003) .....	26
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 25
<i>Mendez v. Herring</i> , No. 05-1690 PHX/JAT, 2005 WL 3273555 (D. Ariz. Nov. 29, 2005) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	38
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	39
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	40
<i>Nwozuzu v. Runnels</i> , No. CIV S-05-1938 MCE DAD P, 2006 WL 1897120 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2006).....	29
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	5
<i>Ortiz v. McBride</i> , 380 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4, 25, 28, 30
<i>Osborne v. Coleman</i> , No. 2:00CV801, 2002 WL 32818913 (E.D. Va. Sept. 9, 2002) .....	28
<i>Penrod v. Zavaras</i> , 94 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Perez v. Wisconsin, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 182 F.3d 532 (7th Cir.1999) .....	5

<i>Pittsburgh &amp; Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives' Assoc.</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 874 (1992).....	21
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	7, 9
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Rand v. Antonini</i> , No. Civ.A 05-CV-70969, 2005 WL 3163390 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 28, 2005).....	23
<i>Rayburn v. Sizemore</i> , No. Civ. A 605322DCR, 2005 WL 1593947 (E.D. Ky. July 6, 2005) .....	36
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	30, 37
<i>Riccardo v. Rausch</i> , 375 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14, 31
<i>Robinson v. Page</i> , 170 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	21
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 508 (1982).....	30
<i>Ross v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 365 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004).....	3, 14, 16
<i>Rutherford v. Cabling</i> , No. Civ. 00-CV-2444REBPAC, 2005 WL 2240355 (D. Colo. Sept. 14, 2005).....	27
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)....	5

<i>Shane v. Fauver</i> , 213 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Shaw v. Chater</i> , 221 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	16, 34
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	17, 36
<i>Smeltzer v. Hook</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	17, 19
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	11, 14, 40
<i>Stackhouse v. Maricopa County</i> , No. CV 05-0028-PHX- DGC(MEA), 2006 WL 2037939 (D. Ariz. July 19, 2006).....	31
<i>Steele v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 355 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2003).....	3, 23, 25, 26
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10, 40, 41
<i>Sulton v. Wright</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ....	32
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	6, 21
<i>Terrell v. U.S. Pipe &amp; Foundry Co.</i> , 644 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 456 U.S. 955 (1982).....	13
<i>Thorton v. Snyder</i> , 428 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Traguth v. Zuck</i> , 710 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1983).....	39

*Traini v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.*,  
 No. S:04-CV-79, 2005 WL 2291214  
 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 20, 2005) ..... 10, 34

*Vandiver v. Martin*, 304 F. Supp. 2d 934  
 (E.D. Mich 2004)..... 33

*Walker v. Bain*, 257 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 24

*Walker v. Page*, 66 F. App'x 52 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 24

*Williams v. Kennedy*, No. C.A. C-05-411,  
 2006 WL 18314 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2006).....28

*Williams v. Runyon*, 130 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 5

*Williamson v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.*,  
 131 F. Appx. 888 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 27

*Willis v. Smith*, No. CO4-4012-MWB,  
 2005 WL 550528 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 28, 2005)..... 28

*Woodford v. Ngo*, 126 S. Ct. 2378 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) ..... 38

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2) ..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 2, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....*passim*  
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c) ..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* (Title VII).....13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) ..... 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 25  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) ..... 6, 25  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(3) ..... 32  
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 ..... 1

**Grievance Policies and Procedures**

\* The materials below may be found at  
[www.law.yale.edu/academics/williamswaltonjones.asp](http://www.law.yale.edu/academics/williamswaltonjones.asp)

Ark. Dep't of Corr. Admin. Dir. 04-01  
(Feb. 1, 2004).....13  
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 15, §3084.5(e)(1)  
(Dec. 31, 2004).....16  
Conn. Dep't of Corr. Admin. Dir. 9.6.10.C  
(March 5, 2003) ..... 9

Del. Bureau of Prisons Procedure No. 4.4  
(May 15, 1998)..... 13

Federal Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 1330.13,  
(August 6, 2002).....12

Hawaii Dep't of Public Safety Policy No. 493.12.03 (1.0)  
(April 3, 1992) ..... 13

20 Ill. Adm. Code 504.810 (1998)..... 41

20 Ill. Adm. Code 504.810(b)(2005)..... 41

Ind. Dep't of Corr. Policy No. 00-02-301  
(Dec. 1, 2005).....9

Michigan Dep't of Corr. Policy Directive 03.02.130  
(Nov. 1, 2000).....12

Michigan Dep't of Corr. Policy Dir. No. 03.02.130  
(Dec. 19, 2003) ..... 8, 43

Mississippi Dep't of Corr., Inmate Handbook  
(Dec. 8, 2005).....41, 42

Mississippi Dep't of Corr., Standard Operating Procedure  
20-08-01 (July 1, 2003) ..... 41, 42

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 7, § 701.16 (2005)..... 9

R.I. Code R. 06 070 002 (B)(2) (2005) ..... 9

Rules of the Fla. Dep't of Corr. 33-103.006(6)  
(Feb. 9, 2005).....12

S. D. Dep't of Corr. Admin. Remedy for Inmates,  
1.3.E (August 22, 2005).....9



Virginia Dep't of Corr., Procedure No. DOP 866,  
§ 866-7.15(1)(November 20, 1998)..... 12

Wis. Admin. Code DOC §310.11 (Oct. 2005)..... 12

**Grievances**

\*The materials below may be found at  
[www.law.yale.edu/academics/williamswaltonjones.asp](http://www.law.yale.edu/academics/williamswaltonjones.asp)

Certificate for Mississippi Grievance No. MSP-04-163....43

Connecticut Grievance No. M1403102 ..... 44

Connecticut Grievance No. M1410378 ..... 17

Delaware Grievance No. 11116 .....44

Louisiana Grievance No. LSP-2005-1676.....44

Mississippi Grievance No. MSP-03-474 ..... 42

Mississippi Grievance No. MSP-03-1313 ..... 42

Mississippi Grievance No. MSP-04-163.....42

New York Response from Central Office Review  
Committee to Grievance EL-26035-04 ..... 13

State of New York Department of Correctional Services,  
Inmate Grievance Program Central Office Review  
Committee, Grievance No. SHG-21161-04 (January 19,  
2005)..... 12

Texas Grievance No. 200113072 ..... 18

Utah Grievance No. 990859363 ..... 40

**Other Grievance Materials**

\*The materials below may be found at  
[www.law.yale.edu/academics/williamswaltonjones.asp](http://www.law.yale.edu/academics/williamswaltonjones.asp)

Letter from Legal Claim Adjudicator (Sept. 9, 2003)..... 42

Letter from Warden of Dorchester County Detention Center  
to ACLU Cooperating Counsel (April 30, 2004) ..... 44

Letter from Wyoming Assistant Attorney General to ACLU  
of Wyoming (January 26, 2006).....23

Memo from Legal Claims Adjudicator  
(March 31, 2003).....42
